Legistar # 150235

DISTRICTS -ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals

TO: President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: May 13,2015 (BofT) AGENDA DATE: May 21, 2015
TITLE: 2015 Asphalt Patching and Resurfacing
RM PROG 22,23, 24, 26

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works y’j

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published _4/22/2015 Bidding Closed _5/12/2015
Total Number of Bids Received _5

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 5

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required X Yes No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No

If yes, explain: Village Board authorized Engineering to negotiate with low-bidder
Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer’s estimate/budget estimate _$1.462.684.19/ $1.484.600 .00
Amount of Award _$1.484.600.00

Budget

RM PROG 22 - Asphalt Utility Patching $125,000.00

RM PROG 23 - General Local Street Resurfacing Plan $569,000.00

RM PROG 24 - Local Street Resurfacing w/ Village Crews $327.000.00

RM PROG 26 - Full-Depth Asphalt $463.600.00
BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:
Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable Yes No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-12957 X Yes No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply SERY S
REVIEW (as needed):
Village Attorney XX Date S
Finance Director XX Date
\VillageiManager: X e R e D o e

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday,

prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



Legistar # 150235
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works C}T

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ,0‘0/\?/
Date: May 13,2015

Subject: FY 2015 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program

The purpose of this work includes asphalt pavement patching and full-depth saw cutting;
replacement of ADA detectable warning panels at intersections; concrete curb and gutter spot
repairs; concrete sidewalk replacement at intersections; driveway apron replacements as due to
damage from construction (between curb and sidewalk); HMA removal for larger areas; HMA
surface using a paving machine to resurface local roads or for larger patches.

This contract was bid through a joint purchase process developed by communities in the DuPage
region. The process is based off of the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) that has been
successfully implemented in the northern suburbs. The MPI process has one community serve as
the lead agency (Village of Lombard) for the purposes of bidding the contract. Each participating
community awards a contract based upon their identified quantities. This year’s participating
agencies included Village of Woodridge and Village of Lombard.

Budget:

The Village budgeted $1,484,600.00 for a series of programs incorporated into this contract. The program
budgets are summarized below:

|_Program Name 2 i Budget

| General Local Streets Resurfacmg Plan $569,000.00
Looal StreetiResurfacing plan wifh Village Crews | $327,000.00%
Full - Depth Asphalt Patching Program $463,600.00
[AsphaleUlity Patobing | ®13500000_
Project Totals {includes Engineering and Testmﬁ} $1,484,600.00

* This budget line item “Local Street Resurfacing plan with Village Crews”, includes $75,000
which has been allocated for Village staff to place final surface.

Eight (8) potential bidders purchased L%alans for the referenced project. Eight (8) bids were received
and opened at 10:00 A.M. on May 127, 2015. The bid results are summarized below:

Bid Results: (Village of Lombard and Village of Woodridge)

Gompany _ : Bid

#1 Schroeder Asphalt Semces Inc. $ 1,867,746.75
0] rR.WDUﬂtEIDﬂﬂICOI[IEIL]F . : ]L' _$1,895,728.87
#3 ALamp Concrete Contractors, Inc, $ 1,929,150.70
#9 Brothers AsphaltPaving,Tne. | $2,071,699.40 |
#5 K-Five Construction Corporation $ 2,222,222.22

 Engineer's Estimate | $1,550,627.44




FY 2015 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program 5/14/2015 Page 2

Total bid based on Village of Lombard quantities and unit prices submitted by Schroeder Asphalt Services,
Inc., was $1,794,913.75.

Recommended Project Adjustments:

Staff recommends the following changes be implemented in order to stay within budget.

1) The Village had anticipated receiving a DCEO grant for Hickory, Vance and Willow. The total cost for
these to resurface these streets was approximately $170,000.00, which would have exceeded the grant
amount of $150,000.00. We recommend removing these streets until such time that grant monies are
received from the State. (Project cost adjustment $170,000.00.)

2) Staff concluded that pavement markings appear high, totaling an aggregate amount of $161,626.55. In
an effort to save costs to the Village, in the amount of $139,885.00 for these items, staff recommends
that the Village participate in the Suburban Purchasing Cooperative in the amount of $21,741.55. This
will be forthcoming under a separate agenda item at a future meeting. (Project cost adjustment

$139,885.00.)
3} Village staff anticipates that there will be additional savings by closely monitoring the various patching
quantities.
Sumnmary:
_ Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. ' | $ 186774675
Woodridge Cost (3 72,833.00)
Lombard Adjustments I |
#1 Hickorg‘, Vance and Willow _ ($ 170,000.00) o
#2 K-Five Construction Corporation | (8139,885.00)
#3 Patching ¢ 428.75)
Budget: & | $1,484,600.00
Recommendation:

The Engineering Division recommends awarding this contract to the low bidder, Schroeder Asphalt Services,
Inc. in the amount of $1,484,600.00 for the Village of Lombard’s portion. The contractor has done
acceptable work in the Village in the past.

Please present this itemn to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular
meeting on May 21, 2015. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW
Engineering for further processing.



T s

| sbeg
0S4 45 L ] _B. mepal jur RG] szwo 2t [ R
TwWIRE [oE O 421 Ch WoRed  [er O (13, Wiy (v 13 [ * 7 S UOS40L QAT TIANROTOLTIX
OEIT 1Y ez neg wos 18 3 ELoE] O3 0 I3 % T ¥i_ (% WIAGD ONY S| 00RE0T0S
T ST T coooa 1 00 D00 FyE oot ook i CI i oot Q1DNLSKOI3Y IT00LLEOCK
04 $39MUINYLS ALNIAN QWY 3K
[T T ET- CLIC 1 CL G |5 QALSAAY 18[0CFZEO0X
OJ STENLNVELS ALITLL ONY I9VNOYED,
(oL _uu EL GO I T G A% [wv: £ LAd AvAMINNT Y H{01SP000Z
CLE LT WO 1T R N CIEE CL I SHOANAS ¥ SUILLTY) NN W 1WHL 4354[00TL000L
Srns et mam it LU P Rl: n_jow JUHAA ¥I NN Pld WIHL 38 [T 50082
SETNS B 0% 24 EICT L | G 1 JHE JUHAA BL AN NG YA 43547919008
0 er 13 ov £ o0 11 EI ] N oo TUHM T IR P WHE 1334[ 05190081
I o 10T _..s A WHM 9 TN A TaM 438d|DE 190091
EICET e T vt 0§ n o jroe ILHM ¥ ING d WKL 4354 ]| 00T3008L
&g 163 e t O ZLw vk T 5ol £ 051k MOTIIA ? INI Pd Tdvl 436400190082
E1) T CE T GHED JONYHITSH|SE90F002
ALTHEYTY IAILDI10WE OYDY I
w0 18 GED ¥IDOWIS O¥ONI | £92L710X
Do ook B e AIHM ¥ N P WIHE 2394 ]00T9008(
iZiInd =¥ 0 1331044 T ¥WOHLNOD NAsve {00 1O
£ i 1311044 T WIULKOY NiFvdk
EE L TYSO45K) JL5YAM 145 NON|DDZCDESD
L o ¥I 991 9723 BHO| 00050
1s jouil 21 991 D92 A0 | 00 0909
¥z 074 £ 3dAL Y 3AL 'LTINI[00LSET09
PR ¥ SHIITHIONN 1d1d[009L0509
L3 W 3dAL".SLHIIYd 0 DL ERIDEFY
as oo W 3l ".2E HILYd QO reL 10T
D M 3dAd "2 HIIYd OV HESLIOITY
i |K Al 3dAL - DUHIIY¥d 0 T T£LE0ErY
oo o%a 44 3 0 34l "L HHYd 0 D65 IOy
Teimsng EED CIEED ELD W 3dAL 01 H1Yd 01
i PT201 L] [ _.l 1 34A1 “00 HHYd QUHISLIDINY
LI X w1 [ 3 0 34419 HLVd 0 D) LZLI0L0
oo el 63 28 | siv 1 3dAL "9 HIIvd O THEILLDINP
T [ LD ) 3441 .9 HILYd O LHELLETR P
FT ] AE @ Al 3L .S MY Q{1RLL00rY
CIL G [ A% | W 341, 5 HIIVd 0 33{60LiDEry
LT ot 1w 00 ovE sk L] 3] AR |81 11 3400 °.5 HOLYd QT S0LT02PY
REEON O 000 0. B o ooa tk EEED 1) ALY HILYd O OIE9T0LrT
CCAE T 00 00% 723 I3 o ol W D ~L OGN0, IS YWH[9Z9T0IrY
A 3did I HIYd 0 TH
L B0 -105M.0, 25 vkl kg lozry
11 34AL ¢ M2V O 1
g [t ZO5H.0. 25 YWH|LL9T0ZFY
H 3did .2 "HIlvd O TH
5 |eeee TYADYI 1Y STYM IS | 009000+
L ot Wi ¥ILING BERY BND}O0S00cTY
o5 ICR 418 % |ose HLSVd "ONINIY A VY LIILI0 0000 Y
@ ot ATYAIIS ILIMONG) GRYLLDJ[0DIO0HE Y
o Gar 2irt CEITY Hi | oS L OSN Q. S YWH|SEEEOS0Y
CLEGE EEEE DRILOnE e mos tn oS [T D 05K I0OHLIN IV 290090y
5 & WHIANID OROIATY
[acss (i LTS 608 13 T D T 05N &1-1 0 YWH|PROE 0907
‘Tt T M3 INIWIAYA i Y
Ziniie o Jrsoe {1v03 Ivinad] STV dL Y SNCATNLIS | S¢ 20030y
220 911 I ¥ i3 U5 YIVHISILO00T
I AT joxs T/T°E W34 J4NS YWHES1000TY
Tt 8 A5 Joire T 134 J5AS YWHJLSLOOGTY
B te S8 WL [ow 552277 AUVEOLW 3L 04 1LvDIn0ov 000l 00y
miLl it ag [ oS % LAYd AYMIAD J3d[08 I0TENX
Pt e b 616 LT 1 ¥ Kivd 34 35 LY DINDOWIO0IO0SE
D 35%9 10 NOIL! ! 3
] wom T R TYTAIVIN JTEVLNSAN 40 4510 7 AN joot o2od
=T FOTAO0ON
_mies____ aen_ | v cowvesan na o
Vaig ron Ay IATTRIE] CHIFIEND )
wa -AH 0LV IEVL
nyma 1IWIL
SIBLTIG 2vn

10I-FL0Z B34  ON 123r08d
DRIV IRNSTY GNY DNIHDILYA I TYHASY INVN 34 L5008



e ] sl

L TOLZZ LTLAS Or 8P 110 0% 02 054 MR TE e LWL ] [T o 1
Zriorn Cres itk L Y ) ZHMELEAR IS Sl w8 Y HRORE 1Y oVR e o
o s EQ 0 ey ot I 00 &t |
§i won iy CIm og oo b0 oo it o2 L] oy ] kil NN | S HOULNGD L5600
CICTT e EER ED CEAN ED CEYC T CH) _!: N 133057 LIAn 18 WENDD ROISOHI|0E9T TSN
Fond Toed ) Txua At T FIORAOOM
o 1 Telot 1h0 Triol 1w Ivia 130y Trios i et JLey 10 s ervimOl V] o
T whg Ry CoR TOLON S PP 09 8 Drmerwin 0108 % woAnry TFIOh W Deva FI OV EF T ETC T ] 10IND
LA U BEL sy LEnMY 50 Rnareg heu= 0081 Pey SR § 008 (L -2 FLo] “AS QALYINEYL
A M g T Bty sy Lahang 4 LoD ARDT AR WU A o £ nvoodl T, TS
SIDGT STYTY LAY ey PR SIRETIS ava
Co— T

104-510Z B4 'ON L33M0Hd
ANDIVIRNSId ANY DNIHOLYJ LTYHAEY TWYN 3itd 1D3M08d




APPENDIX A
AGREEMENT ACCEPTANCE

RFB #2015-101
2015 ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCHING AND RESURFACING

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT
This agreement is made this day of , 2015, between and shall be binding upon

the Village of Lombard, an lllinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor™)

and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

This work will include Asphalt pavement patching and full-depth saw cutting; replacement of ADA
Detectable warning panels at intersections; concrete curb and gutter spot repairs; concrete sidewalk
replacement at intersections; driveway apron replacements as due to damage from construction (between
curb and sidewalk); HMA removal for larger areas; HMA surface using a paving machine to resurface local
roads or for larger patches.

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number RFB #2015-101 for 2015 Asphalt Pavement Patching and Resurfacing
Project, consisting of the following:

i) Cover Sheet

i) Table of Contents

iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RFB # 2015-101 - Legal Notice
iv) General Terms and Conditions

v) Project Special Provisions

Vi) Pre-bid Meeting Attendance Form

vii) Disqualification of Certain Bidders Form

vii)  Anti - Collusion Affidavit and Contractor’s Certification Form

ix) Conflict of Interest Form

X) Tax Compliance Affidavit Form

xi) Sub — Contractor Information Form

Xii) Appendix A — Acceptance Agreement (Sample Form of Contract)

xii}  Appendix B — National Security/USA Patriot Act

xiv)  Appendix C - Village of Lombard Details

Xv) Appendix D — Recurring Special Provisions & BDE Special Provisions

xvi})  Appendix E - IDOT Standard Details

xvii) Appendix F- G — Project Locations (Village of Lombard and Woodridge)
xviii) Addendums 1 and 2



b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated:
¢. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of insurance
d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown
on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions
as agreed to by the parties hereto.

The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall complete work under this contract within (100 calendar) days from the date of the
Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to
achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working
overtime without additional compensation.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of lllinois, prior to making any
payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a
written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and
the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by
affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until
releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, lllinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto

caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this day of

2018,

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly
authorized shall sign.

Individual or Partnership

Print Company Name

Corporation

Accepted this day of , 2015,

Position/Title

Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this

day of , 2015,

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

Aftest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

33



PROJECT FILE NAME: ASPHALT PATCHING AND RESURFACING

PROJECT NO.: RFE 2015-101
LOW APPARENT BIDOER
DATE: SH2rS Schrosder Asphatt Services,
TIME: 1000 AM. Inc.
TABULATED BY: DAT P 0. Bax 831
EMGINEER'S ESTIMATE Huntiey. IL 80142
NO ITEM Lombard  UNIT UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
Quantity PRICE PRICE
20201200|REM & DISP OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL 500 | cv £32.00 518.000.00 39.00 319,500 0¢
35800100} PREPARATION OF BASE $.575 BY 5330, $12.447.50 1.00 35.575.00
35B00200JAGGREGATE BASE REPAIR CA-6 1473 TH 51500 $17.625 00 -] $23.850.00
X42302101PCC DRIVEWAY PAVT 6 SP we] sy 5580 $5,800.00 88,15 $8,812.00
40201000 |AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS 46§ TN $25.00 $3.500.00 22.00 $3,080.00
44000157 |HMA SURF REM 2 awn| sy $2.10 $80.681.00 280 $09.888.00
44000163 | HMA SURF REM 3-1/2 5200 8Y $2.7%) $17,050.00 4.05 $25.110.00
44000165 |HMA SURF REM 4 2375 | SY $3.25 310,088.75 sa5]  simoss2s
40600275 | BITUMINQUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) 20570| LB $0.78 $15.427.50 oo $205.70 |
44000200 DRIVE PAVEMENT REM 1a25| sy sosa]  snamarso|  wool  saranoco
40603080 | HMA BC IL-19 NSO 2" o8] ™ $88.00 $72.440.00 74,00 $79.920.00 |
LEVELING BINDER IL 9.5
40600627[{MACHINE METHOD), NSO 1,750 | M sra0)  s122500000 108.00) 818375000
40603335 JHMA SC ‘D’ NS0 2" 5405| TN sroo]  $421.500.00 0103  S4IT500
42400200 |PORTLAND CONCRETE SIDEWALK 2850 sF sml $21.200.00 [ED) $18.605.00
42400800I|_DEI'ECI’ABLE WARNING, PLASTIC s50) &F $20.78 317.837.50 47.25/ 340,182 50
44000500|COMB CURB GUTTER REM 1,800 FT $4.00] $7.200.00 525 $9,450.00
44000600]SIDEWALK REMOVAL 2850 SF $1.40] $3,710.00 1.05 32.782. 80
CL D PATCH, 2" TYPE -
44201672 |HMA 5C 'D* NSO 2 0| sv $25.00 $0.00 3300 $0 00
CL D PATCH, 2" TYPE HI -
44201674 |HMA 5C 'D' NSO 2* 0| sv 527.00 $0.00 31.25) $0 00
CL D PATCH, 2" TYPE IV -
44301675 HMA 5C 'D" N50 2" 0 EY $30.00 $0.00 30,60 3000
44201692{CL D PATCH 4" TYPE 11 1.550 &Y $40.00 $82.000 00 52.00 $80.500.00
44201705 |CL D PATCH 5%, TYPE I 1,100 5Y $43.00 $48,200.00 £5.50/ $72.050.00
44201709|CL D PATCH 5™, TYPE 1) 1050 | 8Y $45.00) $47.230:00 58,00 $60.900 00
44201711)CL D PATCHS", TYPE IV 1200 s S45.00) 358,200.00 58.00 $80.800.00
44201713|CL D PATCH 6", TYPE ] o} sY 55000 $0.00 565,00 $0.00
44201717]CL D PATCH 6", TYPE It ao| sy sazool  $18800.00 T4.00 $28.800 00
44201721 |CL D PATCH 6%, TYPE llI a0 & $30.00 $20.000.00 7200]  328,800.00
_44201761|CL D PATCH 10", TYPE| of sv $80.00 sooo| 10000l 50.00
44201765]CL D PATCH 107, TYPE I 15| &Y $80.00 $8,20000 | 10000 $11.500.00
44201769|CL D PATCH 10*, TYPE I 75 5Y 480,001 $8,000.00 £0.00 $8.750.00
44301771]CL D PATCH 10°, TYPE IV o] s $90.00) 50.00 #0.00 $0,00
44201789 |CL D PATCH 12*, TYPE i 100] &y $812.00 $11.20000 | 120.00 $12,000 00
44201794 |CL D PATCH 12", TYPE Il 100 sy $115.00 $11.200.00 | 12000 $12,000.00
44201827|CL D PATCH 15", TYPE !l 25| &Y $128.00 $3.12500 | 15000 $3,750.00
60107600 PIPE UNDERDRAINS 4" ] $2000 $1,800.00 aa.28 45,480 00
60235700]INLET, TYPE A, TYPE 3 F&G 2| EA $1,700.00 $3.400.00 | 199500 $3,060 00
50503800|COMB CCE.G TB6.12 17% ] FT 32040 $25,875.00 23.10 S40.425.00
50605000 |COMEB CCRG TB6.24 0| FT $29.50 $1,175.00 2885 $1.042.5¢
66900200 | NON SPL WASTE DISPOSAL 50| cy 584.35) $4.21250 | 100.00 $5.000.0¢
70101700| TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECT 1| LS 5100 $64.500 00 | 0.000.00 $8,000.00
70101700| TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECT 6| s $1.00 $20.000.00 0.00 $0.00
T8006100fPREF THAL PM LINE 4 WHITE 4080 | LF $0.54/ $2.187.00 4.10/ $16,603.00
%0327762|RAILROAD FLAGGER 1 LS $1.00) $3.850.00 | 1.000.00 $1.000.00
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY
20048665 | INSURANCE 1 18 $1.00 $10.000.00 | 8.400.00 $8.400.00
7E006100 | PREF THPL PM LINE 4 YELLOW 1,150 | LF 5054 $8.021.00 183 $42,704 50
78008100 [PREF THPL PM LINE 4 WHITE 4035 | LF 5054 $2,170.90 a10] 31854350
78006130 PREF THPL PM LINE & WHITE 0325 | LF 5081 $5,12325 814 $38,835.50
78006150 PREF THPL PM LINE 12 WHITE 00| LF su;f 2978 00 12.81 $7,688 00
78006164 |PREF THPL PM LINE 18 WHITE 75| LF $1.69 $811.25 19.18, 57.185.00
780061B0PREF THPL PM UNE 24 WHITE 260 LF $4.09 $2.290.40 25.73 $14.408 80
78007100 |PREF THPL PM LINE LETTERS & SYMBOLS 55| &F £4.09 32.341.75 30.71 $17.650.25
20004510 |HMA DRIVEWAY PVT 3 1325 | sy $33.00 $51.675 00 27.00 $34.778 00
DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE
X0017400|ADIUSTED 52| Ea $380.00 $10.20000 ) 504.00 $26.208.00
DRAINAGE AND UTIUTY STRUCTURES TO BE
%0017700 |RECONSTRUCTED o] Ea 51.150.00 $34,500.00 | 1.575.00 $47,250.00
50403500 | FRAME AND COVER £ EA $360.00, $1,800.00 472,50 $2,382 50
XanlM PUVLERIZED TOPSOILF & P 4 8378 Y $4.75) $30,281.25 487 $29.771.25
A2500920|SEED 5375 | &Y 5180 $14.682 50 1.89]  312.048.78
X2511630|EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (SPECIAL) 5375| SY $1.00 $8.075.00 .15 $20.081.25
DUST CONTROL 25| unm $1.00) $2500 ] w000 $2.300.00
_ $0.00 ] 30,00
TOTAL AS READ;
L L] AS CORRECTED: _31.40844285 | $1.794.91375
==SBEE DESGRIFTION MEMOD
Fega 1

ENCOS (12/98)



